
 1 

Federal Regulation  
Highlights 

 

Schools: 
7 CFR 210.10 states that 
School Food Authorities (SFA) 
must make menu substitutions 
for all disabilities when 
indicated on a note signed by a 
l i c e n s e d  p h y s i c i a n  o r 
recognized medical authority. 
 
7 CFR 210.10 also states the 
SFA may  make menu 
substitution for students with 
non-disabilities, at their 
discretion. A medical authority 
or the students parent or legal 
guardian must submit a signed 
written request for a non-dairy 
milk substitute, identifying the 
medical or other special dietary 
need that restricts the 
student’s diet and appropriate 
substitute. 
 

CACFP: 
7 CFR 226.20 states that 
institutions may make menu 
substitutions for children or 
adults with a medical or other 
special dietary need, when 
indicated on a note signed by a 
l i c e n s e d  p h y s i c i a n  o r 
recognized medical authority. 
 
The Healthy Hunger-Free Kids 
Act of 2010 implements the 
same standards required of 
SFAs for non-dairy milk 
substitutions for non-disabled 
children and adults in the Child 
and Adult Care food Program 
(CACFP), according to section 
221 part 3 of the law. 

Guidance for acceptable non-dairy milk substitutions  

Who does this affect? 
 Children and adults with documented disabilities and all non-disabled 

children and adults in the National School Lunch program, School 
Breakfast Program, Afterschool Snack Programs, Seamless Summer 
Option, and The Child and Adult Care Food Program. 

 
Who is required to provide a non-dairy milk substitute for a child or 
adult with a disability? 
 School Food Authorities, CACFP Sponsoring Organizations, Child Care 

Centers, Family Day Care Home Providers, and Adult Day Care Centers. 
 For a child with a non-disability, the organizations listed above can choose 

whether to accommodate the participant and select a non-dairy beverage 
in accordance with the final milk substitution rule. 

 
What are acceptable non-dairy beverage options? 
 Soy milk, lactose-free or other non-dairy beverages that meet the nutrient 

standards below. 
Nutrients Per Cup* 

*it is important to note that, if the Nutrition Facts label does not provide all required nutrient 
information, the organization must contact the manufacturer to obtain additional nutrient 
information to ensure compliance with the above specifications.  
 

Where and When do substitution need to be made? 
 Programs must comply with a statement from a licensed physician or 

recognized medical authority only when milk substitution is necessary due 
to a disability, for all meal and snack service. 

 For a child or adult with a non-disability, substitutions for non-dairy 
beverages are optional. A note from a parent or legal guardian or adult 
caregiver should be on file, if the organization decides to provide a non-
dairy beverage.  

 
Why do substitutions need to be made? 
 To ensure a nutritionally equivalent beverage to cow’s milk is provided to  

children and adults who are unable to consume cow’s milk. 

Calcium ……... 276 mg Or (≥27.6% DV) 
Protein ……….. 8g 
Vitamin A …... 500 IU Or (≥10% DV) 
Vitamin D …... 100 IU Or (≥25% DV) 
Magnesium … 24 mg Or (≥6% DV) 

Phosphorus ……. 222 mg Or (≥22.2% DV) 
Potassium ……... 349 mg Or (≥9.9% DV) 
Riboflavin …….... 0.44 mg Or (≥25.8% DV) 
Vitamin B12 …... 1.1 mcg Or (≥ 18.3% DV) 

August 2015 

Nutrition Programs 

Nutrition Programs 



 2 

Nutrition Programs Nutrition Programs 
Guidance for acceptable non-dairy milk substitutions  

Best Practices and Other Information 
 SFAs, CACFP Sponsoring Organizations, Child Care Centers, Family Day Care Home Providers, and Adult 

Day Care Centers have the option to accommodate individuals with non-disabilities. 
 A substitution must be made for all participants when there is a documented disability, by a licensed 

physician or recognized medical authority .  
 Acceptable notes for milk substitutions include: 

 Parent or legal guardian notes which lists the specific medical or special dietary need, with a 
signature. 

 Licensed physician or recognized medical authority note listing the specific medical or special 
dietary need and stating the acceptable substitution, with a signature. 

 Ensure all support staff in school buildings, child or adult care centers, and family day care homes are 
aware of individuals requiring a non-dairy milk substitute. 

 Keeps notes on file at the school, center, or home. 
 Juice and water cannot be provided in place of milk at any meal or snack service, non-dairy milk 

substitutions must meet the nutrient specifications on page 1, unless documented on the medical note. 
 Milk served (both non-dairy and traditional cow’s milk) must be pasteurized and may be flavored or 

unflavored. 
 All non-dairy milk substitutes should be 1% white, non-fat flavored or non-fat white. 
 Whole milk and reduced-fat (2%) milk may not be served to participants over two years of age. 

Summer Food Service Program 
 Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) Sponsors may serve all varieties of cow’s milk including; flavored 

and un-flavored non-fat, 1%, 2%, and whole milk. 
 The USDA and DDOE encourage SFSP Sponsors to serve milk consistent with School Breakfast and 

Lunch Program and CACFP requirements. 
 Non-fat flavored milk and non-fat and 1% white. 

Resources: 
Code of Federal RegulaƟons’. Title 7, SecƟon 210, 220, and 226., 2015. Web. 21 May 2015. hƩp://www.ecfr.gov/cgi‐bin/

texƟdx?gp=&SID=4769a94e13c19d3be940e978e4a15985&mc+true&tpl+/ecfrbrowse/Title07/7CllsubchapA.tpl 
USDA,. Healthy Hunger‐Free Kids Act Of 2010. 2010. Print. hƩp://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/PLAW‐111publ296/pdf/PLAW‐

111publ296.pdf. 
 

If you have addiƟonal quesƟons or need help determining allowable subsƟtuƟons please contact us. 

Delaware Department of EducaƟon 
NutriƟon Programs 
35 Commerce Way 

Dover DE, 19904 
302.857.3356 (office) 
 302.739.6397 (fax) 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 



 3 

A
u

gu
st 2

0
1

5
 

 Flu
id
 M

ilk Su
b
sƟ
tu
Ɵ
o
n
s in

 th
e
 U
SD

A
 N
u
triƟ

o
n
 P
ro
gram

s:                                              
N
o
n
‐D
airy B

e
ve
rage

s M
e
eƟ

n
g U

SD
A
 Su

b
sƟ
tu
Ɵ
o
n
 C
rite

ria* 

  

U
S

D
A

 C
rite

ria
 

8th C
ontine

nt 
O

riginal S
oy M

ilk 
8th C

ontine
nt  

V
anilla S

oy m
ilk 

P
acific N

atural 
U

ltra S
o

y M
ilk 

P
lain  

P
acific N

atural 
U

ltra S
o

y M
ilk 

V
anilla

 

K
ikkom

o
n P

earl 
O

rganic S
o

y M
ilk 

S
m

art O
rginal 

K
ikkom

o
n P

earl 
O

rganic S
o

y M
ilk 

S
m

art C
ream

y 
V

anilla
 

K
ikkom

o
n P

earl 
O

rganic S
o

y M
ilk 

S
m

art C
hoco

la
te 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

P
er 8oz 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

C
alciu

m
 (m

g
) 

276
 

300
 

300
 

289
 

289
 

373
 

408
 

395
 

P
ro

tein
 (g

) 
8 

8 
8 

10
 

10
 

8.9
 

9 
8.4

 

V
itam

in
 A

 (IU
) 

500
 

500
 

500
 

500
 

500
 

124
9

 
122

0
 

121
9

 

V
itam

in
 D

 (IU
) 

100
 

100
 

100
 

100
 

100
 

255
 

205
 

191
 

M
ag

n
esiu

m
 (m

g
) 

24
 

24
 

24
 

65
 

65
 

54
 

51
 

64
 

P
h

o
sp

h
o

ru
s (m

g
) 

222
 

250
 

250
 

260
 

260
 

313
 

294
 

301
 

P
o

tassiu
m

 (m
g

) 
349

 
380

 
380

 
458

 
458

 
377

 
407

 
530

 

R
ib

o
flavin

 (m
g

) 
0.44

 
0.51

 
0.51

 
0.49

 
0.49

 
0.96

 
1.02

 
1.04

 

V
itam

in
 B

12 (m
cg

) 
1.1

 
1.2 

1.2 
   1.54 

   1.62 
2.3 

1.86 
1.46 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

S
h

elf S
tab

le 
  

N
o

 
N

o
 

Y
es, 1 year 

uno
pe

ned
 

Y
es, 1 year 

uno
pe

ned
 

Y
es, 1 year 

uno
pe

ned
 

Y
es, 1 year 

uno
pe

ned
 

Y
es, 1 year 

uno
pe

ned
 

S
to

rag
e T

ip
s p

er 
M

an
u

factu
rer 

  
R

efrig
erated shelf life of 3

0 d
a

ys 
after receipt of product.                                         

U
se w

ithin 10 da
ys after op

e
nin

g. 

 U
se w

ithin 10 da
ys after 

ope
nin

g. 
 U

se w
ithin 10 da

ys after op
e

nin
g. 

*M
anufacturers m

ay change product form
ulations w

ithout notice, this list do
es not constitute pre

-approval of an
y no

n
-da

iry b
evera

ge as a m
ilk substitution

 

C
onta

iner S
ize

s m
a

y vary b
etw

e
e

n M
anufacturers 

U
S

D
A

 is an equal opportunity provider and em
ployer. 


