Nutrition Programs

Guidance for acceptable non-dairy milk substitutions

Federal Regulation Highlights

Schools:

7 CFR 210.10 states that School Food Authorities (SFA) must make menu substitutions for all <u>disabilities</u> when indicated on a note signed by a licensed physician or recognized medical authority.

7 CFR 210.10 also states the SFA may make menu substitution for students with non-disabilities, at their discretion. A medical authority or the students parent or legal guardian must submit a signed written request for a non-dairy milk substitute, identifying the medical or other special dietary need that restricts the student's diet and appropriate substitute.

CACFP:

7 CFR 226.20 states that institutions may make menu substitutions for children or adults with a medical or other special dietary need, when indicated on a note signed by a licensed physician or recognized medical authority.

The Healthy Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010 implements the same standards required of SFAs for non-dairy milk substitutions for non-disabled children and adults in the Child and Adult Care food Program (CACFP), according to section 221 part 3 of the law.



Who does this affect?

Children and adults with documented <u>disabilities</u> and all <u>non-disabled</u> children and adults in the National School Lunch program, School Breakfast Program, Afterschool Snack Programs, Seamless Summer Option, and The Child and Adult Care Food Program.

Who is required to provide a non-dairy milk substitute for a child or adult with a **disability**?

- School Food Authorities, CACFP Sponsoring Organizations, Child Care Centers, Family Day Care Home Providers, and Adult Day Care Centers.
- For a child with a <u>non-disability</u>, the organizations listed above can choose
 whether to accommodate the participant and select a non-dairy beverage
 in accordance with the final milk substitution rule.

What are acceptable non-dairy beverage options?

Soy milk, lactose-free or other non-dairy beverages that meet the nutrient standards below.

Nutrients Per Cup*

Calcium 276 mg Or (≥27.6% DV)	Phosphorus 222 mg Or (≥22.2% DV)
Protein 8g	Potassium 349 mg Or (≥9.9% DV)
Vitamin A 500 IU Or (≥10% DV)	Riboflavin 0.44 mg Or (≥25.8% DV)
Vitamin D 100 IU Or (≥25% DV)	Vitamin B12 1.1 mcg Or (≥ 18.3% DV)
Magnesium 24 mg Or (≥6% DV)	

*it is important to note that, if the Nutrition Facts label does not provide all required nutrient information, the organization must contact the manufacturer to obtain additional nutrient information to ensure compliance with the above specifications.

Where and When do substitution need to be made?

- Programs must comply with a statement from a licensed physician or recognized medical authority only when milk substitution is necessary due to a <u>disability</u>, for all meal and snack service.
- For a child or adult with a <u>non-disability</u>, substitutions for non-dairy beverages are optional. A note from a parent or legal guardian or adult caregiver should be on file, if the organization decides to provide a nondairy beverage.

Why do substitutions need to be made?

• To ensure a nutritionally equivalent beverage to cow's milk is provided to children and adults who are unable to consume cow's milk.

Nutrition Programs

Guidance for acceptable non-dairy milk substitutions



Best Practices and Other Information

- SFAs, CACFP Sponsoring Organizations, Child Care Centers, Family Day Care Home Providers, and Adult Day Care Centers have the option to accommodate individuals with **non-disabilities**.
- A substitution must be made for all participants when there is a documented <u>disability</u>, by a licensed physician or recognized medical authority.
- Acceptable notes for milk substitutions include:
 - Parent or legal guardian notes which lists the specific medical or special dietary need, with a signature.
 - Licensed physician or recognized medical authority note listing the specific medical or special dietary need and stating the acceptable substitution, with a signature.
- Ensure all support staff in school buildings, child or adult care centers, and family day care homes are aware of individuals requiring a non-dairy milk substitute.
- Keeps notes on file at the school, center, or home.
- Juice and water cannot be provided in place of milk at any meal or snack service, non-dairy milk substitutions must meet the nutrient specifications on page 1, unless documented on the medical note.
- Milk served (both non-dairy and traditional cow's milk) must be pasteurized and may be flavored or unflavored.
- All non-dairy milk substitutes should be 1% white, non-fat flavored or non-fat white.
- Whole milk and reduced-fat (2%) milk may not be served to participants over two years of age.

Summer Food Service Program

- Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) Sponsors may serve all varieties of cow's milk including; flavored and un-flavored non-fat, 1%, 2%, and whole milk.
- The USDA and DDOE encourage SFSP Sponsors to serve milk consistent with School Breakfast and Lunch Program and CACFP requirements.
 - Non-fat flavored milk and non-fat and 1% white.

Resources:

Code of Federal Regulations'. Title 7, Section 210, 220, and 226., 2015. Web. 21 May 2015. http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/textidx?gp=&SID=4769a94e13c19d3be940e978e4a15985&mc+true&tpl+/ecfrbrowse/Title07/7CllsubchapA.tpl USDA,. *Healthy Hunger-Free Kids Act Of 2010*. 2010. Print. http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/PLAW-111publ296/pdf/PLAW-111publ296.pdf.

If you have additional questions or need help determining allowable substitutions please contact us.

Delaware Department of Education Nutrition Programs 35 Commerce Way Dover DE, 19904 302.857.3356 (office) 302.739.6397 (fax)

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Non-Dairy Beverages Meeting USDA Substitution Criteria* Fluid Milk Substitutions in the USDA Nutrition Programs:

		•	•	•				
	USDA Criteria	8th Continent Original Soy Milk	8th Continent Vanilla Soy milk	Pacific Natural Ultra Soy Milk Plain	Pacific Natural Ultra Soy Milk Vanilla	Kikkomon Pearl Organic Soy Milk Smart Orginal	Kikkomon Pearl Organic Soy Milk Smart Creamy Vanilla	Kikkomon Pearl Organic Soy Milk Smart Chocolate
	Per 8oz	Per 8oz	Per 8oz	Per 8oz	Per 8oz	Per 8oz	Per 8oz	Per 8oz
Calcium (mg)	276	300	300	289	289	373	408	395
Protein (g)	8	8	8	10	10	8.9	9	8.4
Vitamin A (IU)	500	500	500	500	500	1249	1220	1219
Vitamin D (IU)	100	100	100	100	100	255	205	191
Magnesium (mg)	24	24	24	65	65	54	51	64
Phosphorus (mg)	222	250	250	260	260	313	294	301
Potassium (mg)	349	380	380	458	458	377	407	530
Riboflavin (mg)	0.44	0.51	0.51	0.49	0.49	0.96	1.02	1.04
Vitamin B12 (mcg)	1.1	1.2	1.2	1.54	1.62	2.3	1.86	1.46
Shelf Stable		No	No	Yes, 1 year unopened	Yes, 1 year unopened	Yes, 1 year unopened	Yes, 1 year unopened	Yes, 1 year unopened
Storage Tips per Manufacturer		Refrigerated sh after recei Use within 10 d	Refrigerated shelf life of 30 days after receipt of product. Use within 10 days after opening.	Use within ope	Use within 10 days after opening.	∪se wit	Use within 10 days after opening.	pening.
					· •			

Container Sizes may vary between Manufacturers *Manufacturers may change product formulations without notice, this list does not constitute pre-approval of any non-dairy beverage as a milk substitution

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

